

Case No. C079670

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

YORK CLAIMS SERVICE WAGE AND HOUR CASES

Appeal from the Superior Court of the County of Sacramento,
Case No. JCCP 4560
The Honorable Michael P. Kenny

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
Fred A. Rowley, Jr. (State Bar No. 192298)
Malcolm A. Heinicke (State Bar No. 194174)
Jeffrey Y. Wu (State Bar No. 248784)
Margaret G. Maraschino (State Bar No. 267034)
Joshua Patashnik (State Bar No. 295120)
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

Attorneys for Defendant–Appellant
YORK RISK SERVICES GROUP, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE CASE	13
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	16
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	17
A. York and Its Claim Adjusters.....	17
B. Evidence Regarding Hours Worked.....	20
C. The Trial Court Judgment	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED AN INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARD AND IMPERMISSIBLY IGNORED APPLICABLE FEDERAL PRECEDENT DEMONSTRATING THE ADJUSTERS HERE ARE EXEMPT	23
A. Standard of Review	23
B. History of the Wage Order: The <i>Bell II</i> Analysis Is Outdated, and Courts Must Apply the Incorporated Federal Guidance.....	24
1. The Exemption Prior to 2001 and <i>Bell II</i>	24
2. The Current Exemption and Wage Order 4- 2001’s Express Incorporation of Federal Regulations.....	26
3. The Incorporated Federal Regulations and Precedent Specify Claims Adjusters as Paradigmatic Exempt Employees	27
4. The California Supreme Court Confirms That <i>Bell II</i> Is Outdated Given California’s Incorporation of the Federal Regulations.....	31
C. The Trial Court Applied the “Superseded” Test and Ignored Governing Federal Precedent	32
1. The Trial Court Applied the Test Rejected by <i>Harris</i>	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The Trial Court Did Not Apply Pertinent Federal Precedent	34
D. While the Case Must at Least Be Remanded, this Court Should Direct Judgment for York Because, Under the Correct Legal Standard, the Uncontroverted Testimony Establishes the Exemption.	42
II. THE TRIAL COURT DEPRIVED YORK OF ITS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL	49
A. Standard Of Review	49
B. A Plaintiff Cannot Circumvent the Defendant’s Jury Trial Right By Pleading Both Legal and Equitable Claims.....	49
C. The Trial Court Erroneously Deprived York of a Jury Trial	51
III. PLAINTIFFS DID NOT PRESENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT’S CLASS-WIDE FINDING OF LIABILITY OR DAMAGES	55
A. Standard of Review	55
B. Dr. Steward’s Testimony Regarding Class Members’ Unreliable Anonymous Survey Responses Does Not Constitute Substantial Evidence Supporting the Judgment	55
C. The Trial Court’s Judgment Impermissibly Awards Damages to Class Members Who Admitted They Worked No Overtime	62
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING PENALTIES FOR NOT INCLUDING VACATION AND SICK TIME IN WAGE STATEMENTS	63
CONCLUSION	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>American Motorists Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 864	50, 54
<i>B.W.I. Custom Kitchen v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 1341	63
<i>Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 805	passim
<i>Cairo v. Offner</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 12	50
<i>Combs v. Skyriver Commc’ns, Inc.</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 1242	31
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 163	53
<i>DiMartino v. City of Orinda</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 329	56, 57
<i>DiPirro v. Bondo Corp.</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 150	50
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1	passim
<i>Eicher v. Advanced Bus. Integrators, Inc.</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 1363	52
<i>Frahm v. Briggs</i> (1970) 12 Cal.App.3d 441	50
<i>Garibay v. Hemmat</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 735	63
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 170	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> [depublished] (2012) previously published at 207 Cal.App.4th 1225	33
<i>Hernandez v. Mendoza</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 721	56, 61
<i>Heyen v. Safeway Inc.</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 795	25
<i>Hodge v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 278	54
<i>Hoopes v. Dolan</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 146	54, 55
<i>Hutchason v. Marks</i> (1942) 54 Cal.App.2d 113	55
<i>I-CA Enters., Inc. v. Palram Americas, Inc.</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 257	62, 63
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134	52
<i>Korsak v. Atlas Hotels, Inc.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1516	62
<i>M&F Fishing, Inc. v. Sea-Pac Ins. Managers, Inc.</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1509	53
<i>Martinez v. Joe’s Crab Shack Holdings</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 362	57
<i>Morgan v. United Retail Inc.</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1136	64
<i>Nordquist v. McGraw-Hill</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 555	38
<i>Nwosu v. Uba</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1229	51, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People ex rel. City of Santa Monica v. Gabriel</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 882	53
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Motor Vehicles v. Cars 4 Causes</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1006	44
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1253	62
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 69	62
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 34	56
<i>People v. One 1941 Chevrolet Coupe</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 283	16, 52
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 758	62
<i>Plastic Pipe & Fittings Ass’n v. Cal. Bldg. Standards Comm’n</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1390	61
<i>Raedeke v. Gibraltar Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 665	50, 54, 55
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 785	25, 44
<i>Soderstedt v. CBIZ S. Cal., LLC</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 133	15, 31
<i>Suastez v. Plastic Dress-Up Co.</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 774	65
<i>In re United Parcel Serv. Wage & Hour Cases</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1001	42
<i>Walton v. Walton</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 277	51, 54, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wisden v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 750	55
 FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Achal v. Gate Gourmet, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2015) 114 F.Supp.3d 781	52
<i>In re Allstate Ins. Co. Fair Labor Standards Litig.</i> (D. Ariz. Aug. 7, 2007) 2007 WL 2274802.....	30
<i>Bucklin v. Am. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. June 19, 2013) 2013 WL 3147019	30, 33, 40, 41
<i>Cheatham v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (5th Cir. 2006) 465 F.3d 578	30, 42
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 2156.....	30
<i>Clark v. Centene Co. of Tex., L.P.</i> (W.D. Tex. 2014) 44 F.Supp.3d 674	44
<i>Cowart v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> (5th Cir. 2000) 213 F.3d 261	41
<i>Crumpacker v. Kan. Dep’t of Human Res.</i> (D. Kan. June 10, 2004) 2004 WL 1846146.....	59
<i>Estrada v. Maguire Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2014) 2014 WL 795996	30
<i>In re Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 481 F.3d 1119	passim
<i>Garibaldi v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> (N.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2014) 2014 WL 172284.....	65
<i>Heinzman v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2011) 2011 WL 12817699	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 343.....	63
<i>Lutheran Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> (8th Cir. 1987) 816 F.2d 376	59
<i>Maddox v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2011) 2011 WL 6825483	40
<i>McAllister v. Transamerica Occidental Life Ins. Co.</i> (8th Cir. 2003) 325 F.3d 997	42, 43
<i>Pittsburgh Press Club v. United States</i> (3d Cir. 1978) 579 F.2d 751	57, 59, 60
<i>Robinson-Smith v. Gov’t Employees Ins. Co.</i> (D.C. Cir. 2010) 590 F.3d 886.....	30, 40, 41, 43
<i>Roe-Midgett v. CC Servs., Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2008) 512 F.3d 865	26, 30, 42
<i>Schrieber v. Federal Express Corp.</i> (N.D. Okla. Mar. 18, 2010) 2010 WL 1078463	59
<i>Talbert v. Am. Risk Ins. Co.</i> (S.D. Tex. May 14, 2010) 2010 WL 1960124.....	30
<i>Tsyn v. Wells Fargo Advisors</i> (N.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2016) 2016 WL 612926	49
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> (Mar. 22, 2016) ___ S.Ct. ___, 2016 WL 1092414.....	passim
<i>Whitlock v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (D. Or. Jan. 15, 2016) 2016 WL 199420	30, 31
<i>Withrow v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Serv., Inc.</i> (S.D.W.Va. 2012) 841 F.Supp.2d 972.....	30
<i>Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Rogers Imports, Inc.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1963) 216 F.Supp. 670	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATE STATUTES

Unfair Competition Law,
 Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 *et seq.*..... passim

Code Civ. Proc. § 904.1..... 18

Evid. Code § 452 27, 31

Evid. Code § 1200 62

Labor Code § 226 passim

Labor Code § 227.3 65

Labor Code § 246 66

Labor Code § 510 56

Labor Code § 515 27

Labor Code § 1194 52, 53

Labor Code Private Attorney General Act of 2004,
 Labor Code § 2698 *et seq.* 18

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fair Labor Standards Act,
 29 U.S.C. § 201 *et seq.*..... passim

STATE REGULATIONS

8 Cal. Code Regs. § 11040
 [“Wage Order 4-2001”] passim

Wage Order 4-1998,
 <https://www.dir.ca.gov/iwc/Wageorders1998/IWCarticle4.html>
 html 25, 32

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 541.201..... 27, 36, 38, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
29 C.F.R. § 541.202.....	44
29 C.F.R. § 541.203.....	passim
29 C.F.R. § 541.205.....	passim
29 C.F.R. § 541.207.....	27, 36, 39
29 C.F.R. § 541.208.....	27, 36
29 C.F.R. § 541.210.....	27, 36, 39
29 C.F.R. § 541.215.....	27, 36
69 Fed. Reg. 22122 (Apr. 23, 2004).....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amicus Brief of U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> , No. S156555 (Cal.), 2008 WL 6083951 (July 1, 2008).....	27, 28, 49
Industrial Welfare Commission, Statement as to Basis, https://www.dir.ca.gov/iwc/statementbasis.htm	27, 28, 49
